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APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current
	Corresponding
	Cumulative
	Corresponding

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter ended
	Quarter ended
	Year To Date
	Year To Date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	31 Dec 2005
	31 Dec 2004
	31 Dec 2005
	31 Dec 2004

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Revenue
	
	
	
	           239,086
	           206,872
	            943,002
	          789,049 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit from Operations
	
	             22,919
	             19,215 
	              87,001
	            74,831 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Finance Costs
	
	
	               (429)
	                (276)
	              (1,123)
	            (1,172)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Interest Income
	
	
	                 554
	                  769
	                1,631
	              2,159

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	             23,044
	             19,708
	              87,509
	            75,818

	
	Share of Profit/(Loss) in Jointly
	
	
	

	
	
	Controlled 
	Entities
	
	
	                (63)
	                  302
	                2,412
	              1,013

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit before Tax
	
	
	             22,981
	             20,010
	              89,921
	            76,831 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	             (1,043)
	             (5,159)
	            (17,959)
	          (19,131)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit after Tax
	
	
	             21,938
	             14,851 
	              71,962
	            57,700

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Minority Interests
	
	
	             (1,884)
	                 938
	              (1,888)
	                968

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Net Profit for the Period
	
	             20,054
	             15,789 
	              70,074
	            58,668

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Depreciation
	
	
	              9,250
	              6,716
	              33,586
	           26,258

	 
	Earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	
	 Basic (sen) 
	
	
	                9.96
	                7.84
	               34.80
	            29.14

	 
	
	 Diluted (sen) 
	
	
	                N/A
	                N/A 
	                 N/A
	             N/A 


The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	As at
	As at

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	31 Dec 2005
	31 Dec 2004

	
	
	
	
	
	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	 
	Property, plant & equipment
	 
	             204,096
	            163,843

	 
	Interest in jointly controlled entities
	                 5,771
	              12,710

	
	Development expenditure
	                 1,434
	                1,572

	
	Deferred tax asset
	                 7,767
	                9,284

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Current assets
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Inventories
	 
	 
	             164,534
	            162,390

	 
	 
	Trade and other receivables
	             209,649
	            199,443

	 
	 
	Cash and bank balances
	             116,599   
	              68,848   

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             490,782
	            430,681

	 
	Current liabilities
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Trade and other payables
	 
	             141,520
	            126,031

	 
	 
	Short term borrowings
	 
	               33,753
	              23,237

	 
	 
	Taxation
	 
	 
	                 2,107
	               3,274

	
	
	Proposed dividend
	
	
	                     -
	                     -

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             177,380
	            152,542

	 
	Net Current Assets
	 
	 
	             313,402
	            278,139

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             532,470
	            465,548

	 
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Share capital
	 
	 
	             201,600 
	            201,600 

	 
	Reserves
	 
	 
	 
	             301,919
	            249,445

	
	Treasury shares
	
	
	                  (552)
	                 (552)

	 
	Shareholders' Fund
	 
	 
	             502,967
	            450,493

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Minority interest
	 
	 
	                 8,492
	                1,712

	 
	Long term liabilities
	 
	 
	
	

	 
	 
	Borrowings
	 
	 
	                  6,951
	                    -

	 
	 
	Deferred taxation
	 
	                 2,197
	                2,428

	 
	 
	Others
	 
	 
	 
	               11,863
	              10,915

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             532,470
	            465,548

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Net asset per share (RM)
	                  2.50
	                 2.24

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	
	
	 Current
	Corresponding

	
	
	
	
	
	Year to Date
	Year To Date

	
	
	
	
	
	31 Dec 05
	31 Dec 04

	
	
	
	
	
	 RM'000 
	 RM'000

	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from operating activities
	
	      113,119
	           31,505

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from investing activities
	
	      (65,450)
	          (38,228)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from financing activities
	
	      (17,631)
	           (4,235)

	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents
	        30,038 
	         (10,958)

	Exchange differences
	           
12
	                 99

	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
	        64,002 
	           74,861 

	Cash and cash equivalent at end of period
	
	        94,052   
	           64,002 


 The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	<--------  Non-Distributable --------->
	Distributable

	
	
	
	Reserves
	
	

	
	Share
	Treasury
	attributable
	Retained
	

	
	capital
	Shares
	to Capital
	Profits
	           Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	       RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 1 Jan 2004
	      201,600 
	          (552)
	      (23,620)
	      230,355
	      407,783

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Exchange adjustment on translation
	-
	-
	            (11)
	-
	           (11)

	Net profit for the period
	-
	-
	-
	        58,668
	       58,668

	Dividend paid
	-
	-
	-
	      (15,947)
	     (15,947)

	Transfer to retained profit on
	
	
	
	
	

	realization of asset
	-
	-
	           (161)
	             161
	-

	
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	As at 31 Dec 2004
	      201,600 
	      (552) (552)
	      (23,792)
	     273,237
	     450,493

	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 1 Jan 2005
	      201,600 
	          (552)
	      (23,792)
	      273,237
	      450,493

	
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	Exchange adjustment on translation
	-
	-
	          (203)
	-
	           (203)

	Net profit for the period
	-
	-
	-
	       70,074
	        70,074

	Dividend paid
	-
	-
	-
	      (17,397)
	      (17,397)

	Transfer to retained profit on
	
	
	
	
	

	realization of asset
	-
	-
	          (161)
	            161
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 31 Dec 2005
	      201,600 
	      (552)
	      (24,156)
	     326,075
	      502,967


The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2004

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD (424838-D)

EXPLANATORY NOTES – 31 Dec 2005
1.
Accounting Policies

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB26 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.  The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

2.
Annual Audit Report

The annual audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified. 

3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

Other than the year-end festive shut down by some of our customers which affected the Group’s results in the current quarter, the operations of the Group was not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors, other than the general economic environment in which we operate.

4.
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

NIL.

5.
Changes in Estimates Reported in Prior Interim Periods of the Current Financial Year or Prior Financial Year Having a Material Effect in the Current Interim Period

NIL.

6.
Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, repurchases, resale or repayment of debts and equity securities in the current interim period and financial year to date.

7.
Dividends Paid 

Dividend paid to ordinary shareholders during the quarter and financial year to date are as follow :

Current quarter
Year to date


RM’000
RM’000
Final dividend 2004

-  
10,148
Interim dividend 2005

7,249
7,249


7,249
17,397
8.
Segment Information

Segment revenue and results for business segments is not provided as the Group's activities are predominantly in the manufacturing and trading of automotive parts. Segment analysis by geographical segments is not provided as the activities of the Group are located principally in Malaysia.

9.
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements. 
10.
Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the interim period.

11.
Changes in the Composition of the Enterprise during the Interim Period
There were no changes in the composition of the enterprise during the interim period.

12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Additional Information Required By Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

1.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

Group revenue increased 15.6% to RM239.1 million in the current quarter from RM206.9 million in the corresponding quarter last year. The increase was largely due to higher OE sales which grew in tandem with the total industry volume. RE sales increased marginally whilst export sales remained unchanged. Also contributing to the higher revenue was the consolidation of our China joint venture which was previously treated as a jointly controlled entity.

Profit before tax of RM23.0 million this quarter was 16.1% higher than the RM20.0 million achieved in the corresponding quarter last year, in line with the higher sales.
For the year ended 31 December 2005, the Group attained its highest ever sales revenue to date of RM943.0 million, a 19.5% increase over the RM789.0 million recorded the year before. This increase was largely due to higher OE and export sales, which grew 22.7% and 16.6% respectively. Profit before tax for the year of RM89.9 million was 17% higher than RM76.8 million in 2004. 
2.
Comments on any Material Changes in the Current Quarter Profit Before Tax Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

Group revenue declined 5.2% from RM252.3 million in the immediate preceding quarter to RM239.1 million this quarter. This decline was largely due to the year-end festive shut down by some of our customers. All sectors were affected, with OE and export sales registering the largest declines.
Despite the lower sales, profit before tax of RM23.0 million in the current quarter was about the same as last quarter, due in part to price adjustment as well as the Group’s continuous cost reduction and efficiency improvement efforts.

3.
Prospects

The Malaysian Automotive Association (MAA) has forecast new motor vehicle registration to reach 565,000 units in 2006, a growth of 2.5% over the 551,045 units in 2005. OE sales is expected to perform in tandem with the forecasted industrial growth. The Group however is determined to strengthen its share in the RE market and increase export sales with more aggressive promotional and marketing efforts.
Overall, the Directors expect the Group’s results for 2006 to be satisfactory.
4.
Profit Forecast

Not applicable.

5.
Income tax

	
	Current
	Cumulative

	
	Quarter
	Current year

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Current tax
	
	

	- Current year
	
1,797
	
19,741

	- Prior year
	
(2,743)
	
(3,033)

	Deferred tax
	
	

	- Current year
	
2,044
	
1,306

	- Prior year
	
(55)
	          (55)

	
	
	

	
	
1,043
	     17,959


The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate due mainly to the availability of tax incentives.
6.
Profits/(losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current interim period and financial year to date.

7.
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities in the interim period and financial year to date.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

Not applicable.

9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	
	
	31.12.2005

	
	
	RM’000

	Unsecured
	- Bills payable
	22,434

	
	- Bank overdrafts
	113

	
	- Foreign Currency Trade Loan
	9,102

	
	- Term loan
	9,055

	
	
	40,704

	Amount due within the next 12 months
	33,753

	Amount due after the next 12 months
	       6,951

	
	
	40,704

	Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
	25,945

	Denominated in Australian Dollars
	 -

	Denominated in United States Dollars
	14,759

	
	
	40,704


10.
Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report, other than the following forward contracts and options on foreign currencies to hedge the Group’s purchases and sales in foreign currencies.

The Group has the following outstanding fixed forward foreign currency contracts as at 16.02.2006* :
	 
	Notional amount in
	Equivalent amount in
	

	Currency 
	foreign currency (‘000)
	RM’000
	Expiry dates

	Japanese Yen 
	786,620
	25,768
	Feb’06 – July’06

	Thai Baht
	21,411
	1,979
	Feb’06 – Mar’06

	Euro
	1,609
	7,503
	Feb’06 – May’06

	US Dollars
	5,823
	21,757
	Feb’06 – July’06


In addition to the above, the Group also has the following foreign currency options as at 16.02.2006* :

	 
	Notional  amount in
	

	Currency 
	foreign currency (‘000)
	Expiry dates

	Japanese Yen 
	418,000
	Feb’06 – Jun’06

	US Dollars
	900
	Mar’06 – May’06


*16.02.2006 being a date not earlier than 7 days before the date of this report

The notional amounts for the currency options are the contractual obligations and rights of the Group assuming that the spot exchange rates prevailing on the dates of expiry of the contracts will be the same as that existing on 16.02.2006. However, the amounts the Group will eventually exercise may vary depending on the movement of the spot exchange rates from now until the expiry dates of the respective contracts.

These fixed forward contracts and options on foreign currencies are entered into with licensed banks to hedge the Group’s purchases and sales from exchange rate movements. As the exchange rates are pre-determined under such contracts, the Group is not exposed to market risks. Apart from a small fee payable, there are no cash requirements on these contracts. Gains or losses arising are not recognised in the income statement but will be realized through the eventual purchase or sales transactions.
11.
Status of Material Litigation since the last Annual Balance Sheet Date

There was no material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.
12.
Dividend

Subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, the Directors recommend the payment of a final dividend of 8% less 28% tax for the year ended 31 December 2005 (2004 – 7% less 28% tax). The amount payable is RM11.6 million. The entitlement and payment dates will be announced at a later date.

An interim dividend of 5% less 28% tax (2004 – 5% less 28%) amounting to RM7.25 million (2003 – RM7.25 million) was paid on 7 October 2005. Together with the proposed final dividend, the total dividend payment for the year ended 31 December 2005 would be RM18.8 million (2003 -RM17.4 million)
13.
Earnings per Share

The computation of earnings per share for the period is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders for the period and the weighted average numbers of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter of 201,350,000 shares.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHAN YOKE LIN

LEE KWEE CHENG

Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

23 February 2006
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